

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---



FARAZ FADAVI AKHAVAN BONAB,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SAMUEL GINN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeal of California, Sixth Appellate District**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

John C. Stein  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE BOCCARDO LAW FIRM, INC.  
111 W. St. John Street, Suite 400  
San Jose, CA 95113  
(408) 298-5678  
[jstein@boccardo.com](mailto:jstein@boccardo.com)

---

MAY 16, 2023

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER*

---

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705 ◆

◆ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW FOSTERS CONFUSION ABOUT THIS COURT'S SPECIFIC JURISDICTION JURISPRUDENCE .....	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW WAS WRONG .....	11
A. It Is Undisputed That the Defendant Purposefully Created Contacts with the State of California .....	12
B. This Controversy Arises Out of and Relates to the Defendant's California Contacts .....	14
C. California Jurisdiction Comports with Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
III. WHETHER OR NOT FGSPIRE IS LIABLE FOR PETYONER'S INJURIES IS IRRELEVANT TO THE JURISDICTIONAL ANALYSIS.....	21
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Order of the Supreme Court of California (February 15, 2023) .....	1a
Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California Sixth Appellate District (October 25, 2022) .....	2a
Order of the Superior Court of California, Santa Clara Re: Motion to Quash Service of Summons (January 6, 2021) .....	13a

**OTHER DOCUMENTS**

Appellant's Petition for Review Filed in Supreme Court of California (December 2, 2022) .....	25a
Respondent's Answer to Petition for Review Filed in Supreme Court of California (December 22, 2022) .....	56a
Appellant's Reply to Respondent's Answer to Petition for Review Filed in Supreme Court of California (December 29, 2022) .....	67a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anglo-Irish Bank Corp., PLC v. Superior Court</i> , 165 Cal.App.4th 969 (2008) .....	23
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	4
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017).....	3, 9, 18, 19, 20
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	4, 8, 10, 12, 14, 19
<i>Calder v. Jnes</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	4, 21
<i>Cornelison v. Chaney</i> , 16 Cal.3d 143 (1976).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	11
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	11
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	8, 10, 11, 18
<i>Keton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	12, 21
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878) .....	8
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	8
<i>Taylor-Rush v. Multitech Corp.</i> , 217 Cal. App.3d 103 (1990) .....	22
<i>Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 434 (1996) .....	12, 19
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	12, 13
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	7, 18
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1 .....	i, 2, 8, 11
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
CCP § 410.10 .....	2, 11
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Charles Alan Wright et al., 4 Federal Practice & Procedure § 1067.6 (April 2023 update) .....	23
Kevin M. Clermont, <i>Jurisdictional Fact</i> , 91 CORNELL L. REV. (2006) .....	23
